increased disclosure, including qualitative and quantitative disclosures about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising
from contracts with customers. For further details, see Note 3.

Adoption of the standard impacted the Company's previously reported results as follows:

 As Previously Reported

Adjustment for New
Accounting Standard on

Revenue Recognition  As Restated
Year Ended December 31, 2017

Consolidated Statements of Operations:
Net revenues $ 7,709  $ (307)  $ 7,402
Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 1,750  $ (307)  $ 1,443
Net income attributable to Quest Diagnostics $ 772  $ —  $ 772

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:
Provision for doubtful accounts $ 315  $ (307)  $ 8
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable $ (298)  $ 307  $ 9

F- 14

Table of Contents
QUEST DIAGNOSTICS INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – CONTINUED
(in millions unless otherwise indicated)

 As Previously Reported

Adjustment for New
Accounting Standard on

Revenue Recognition  As Restated
Year Ended December 31, 2016

Consolidated Statements of Operations:
Net revenues $ 7,515  $ (301)  $ 7,214
Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 1,681  $ (301)  $ 1,380
Net income attributable to Quest Diagnostics $ 645  $ —  $ 645

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:
Provision for doubtful accounts $ 308  $ (301)  $ 7
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable $ (343)  $ 301  $ (42)

Balance, December 31, 2017

Consolidated Balance Sheets:
Accounts receivable $ 1,193  $ (256)  $ 937
Allowance for doubtful accounts $ 269  $ (256)  $ 13
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts $ 924  $ —  $ 924

On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted a new accounting standard issued by the FASB on the recognition and measurement of financial assets
and financial liabilities. This new accounting standard requires that all equity investments (except those accounted for under the equity method of
accounting or those that result in consolidation of the investee) be measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in net income. However,
companies may elect to measure equity investments that do not have readily determinable fair values at cost minus impairment, if any, plus or minus changes